SSERC

SIKKIM STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION P. O. Tadong, Sikkim -737102 Tel: (03592)281081, 281088, 280081, Fax. (03592) 281044 Email: sikkim.serc@gmail.com

No. 241/SSERC/2015-16/38 Date: 08.2.2017

NOTICE FOR PUBLIC HEARING

The Energy & Power Department, Government of Sikkim, a deemed licensee engaged in distribution and retail sale of electricity in the State of Sikkim has filed its Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Tariff Petition for the Financial Year 2017-18 before the Sikkim State Electricity Regulatory Commission (SSERC). The ARR and Tariff Petition have been registered by the SSERC as Case No. TRP-01/SSERC/2017-18 Dated 12.12.2016. The copies of the ARR/Tariff Petition are available on the Commission's website (www.sserc.in/Orders/Tariff Petition).

The Energy & Power Department has already issued "Public Notice" on the ARR/Tariff Petition soliciting objections and suggestions from the consumers and stake holders on the proposed ARR and Tariff proposal. As per the said "Public Notice", any person who intends to file objections or suggestions on the ARR/Tariff Petition of the Energy & Power Department may do so by filing statement of objections or comments before the Secretary, Sikkim State Electricity Regulatory Commission with copies of relevant documents and evidences in support thereof alongwith Affidavit as per Form SSERC-3 of Sikkim State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2012. Such Objections or comments shall be submitted in 5 (five) copies by registered post or in person , which should reach the Secretary, Sikkim State Electricity Regulatory Commission, Old SITCO Complex, Deorali, Gangtok-737102 on or before 15th February 2017.

The SSERC therefore proposes to hold a Public Hearing on the ARR/Tariff Petition filed by the Energy & Power Department on the date, time and venue mentioned below:

Date	Time	Venue for Public Hearing	Category of Consumers.
4 th March 2017	10.30 AM to	Meeting Hall, Chintan Bhavan,	All categories of
	2.30 PM	Gangtok, East Sikkim	Consumers

Interested parties/persons who intend to be heard in person may appear before the Sikkim State Electricity Regulatory Commission for the purpose and would be heard as per the above schedule.

Sd/Director (Tariff & Technical)
Sikkim State Electricity Regulatory Commission